

No. 07-1569

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
and FELIX KHA,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division Three

RESPONDENT KHA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH D. ELFORD
(Counsel of Record)
Americans for Safe Access
1322 Webster Street, Suite 402
Oakland, California 94612
(415) 573-7842

Counsel for Respondent
Felix Kha

October 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Introduction 1

 Facts and Procedural History 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

 A. The City’s Lack of Article III Standing Prevents
 the Court From Reaching the Question
 Presented. 4

 B. Even Putting Aside Petitioner’s Lack of Article
 III Standing, the Court of Appeal’s Decision Is
 Not Worthy of Review. 8

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) | 4 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 6 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 6 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949) | 7 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008) | 4-5 |
| <i>State v. Kama</i> , 39 P.3d 866 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) | 1, 12 |
| <i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 318 U.S. 44 (1943) (per curiam) | 4 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 21 U.S.C. §§ 801-904 | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 812(c) | 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 844(a) | 8 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 881(a) | 10, 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(1) | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(4) | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7) | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(8) | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 885(d) | 7, 12 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 903 | 3, 9, 10 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11470(g) | 9 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 11362.5–.9 | 2 |
| Rule | |
| S. Ct. Rule 10 | 1 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| California Highway Patrol, HPM 100.69 (“Controlled Substances Arrests”) (2005) | 13 |
| Department of Justice, State of California, <i>Guidelines for the Security and Non-Diversion of Marijuana Grown for Medical Use</i> (2008) | 13 |
